secTioNn Q

BARCO Projection Systems service sheet

Noordlaan 5 B-8720 Kuurne - Belgium Telex 85.305 Tel. (056)36.82.11 Telefax (056)35.16.51




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736
SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737

WARNING

THIS CIRCUIT BOARD IS HOT TO AC. THIS POWER SUPPLY, LIKE
THE HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY, DOES NOT USE A LINE ISOLA-
TION TRANSFORMER, MEANING A PORTION OF THE CIRCUITRY IS
HOT-TO-LINE AND SHOULD BE TREATED WITH CAUTION.

SERVICE SHEET Date : 28/08/90 761736




COMP.

Cl
Cloco
Ciol
ci02
Cio3
Clo4
Clos
Cio6
cloT
Clo8
clog
CHO
cul
ciiz
Ch3
Ch4
cii5
Cile
cir
chis
cheg
120
Ci2l
cizz
C200
czoi
c202
C203
C204
c205
C206
c207
c208
c208
c210
cai
cz12
cai3
c2i4

DI04
0105
Dioe
[>][okg
Dlog
Dio9
DIo
DI
o2
0200
D20
D202
0203
D204
D205
D208
D207
D208
D209
D210
a¥dl}

Fioo

F200
Fa201

F202
F203
F204
F205
F206

iCI00
jfelle}
ICIO
ICtO
iCIO!
ICI02

J

Jz
J3
Ja
Je

tioc
Li01
Lio3
Lios
LIog
L200
{201
L202
L203
L204
L205

PIOO

LocC.

MAMAM AN AMNOMNOMIANMIMOOMOOOMO0OMUOO0TOMOOPT> M
PR ONCULBUUUUT OOV AUAEDEBUWUHENNNNNT ™~ G &qnd

TAMIANMNTAMMANNTIMOOCOOO T B

OUGCODOO mMmMTmmMmTme
VOO UOW OOV LEDUA TWAONUTALDLBW O GAAN N

DOOOMTOMMOO CION®
WU ;s

S HEAWO O BN N —

o
5

CcomP,

Qloo
o1

Ri
RICO
RIOI
RIO2
RIO3
RiC4
RIOS
RIOG
RIOT
RIO8
RiCS
RIIO
R
Ru2
RU3
Ril4
RIS
Rit6
RUT
Ri8
RII3
RI20
RIZ
Ri22
Ri23
Ri24
RI25
RI26
RI27
Ri28
RI29
RI30
RI3i
Ri32
Ri33
RI35
RI36
R202

SRI34

SR200

Ti
T2

THYR!

Z100
ZIot

L 0oC.

mm
BAaNOPOOOURUOUNOEAEDSAVUUWWUWUWNNNMNNT =g anss0 &

MOOUODDOOMUMODUUOUMDODOUUDOTOOMMOOOP MOC®>MmP» M

m
o

=4
N

A B c
780010
w Diog
BAIS8
L, ci04
‘ PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE 9 L oo
3 GNDM  LI00  RIO4
COMPONENTS MARKED WITH * OR&HAVE 7 033
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT TO
SAFETY BEFORE REPLACING ANY OF THESE s | s
COMPONENTS. READ CAREFULLY THE SERVICE e 6
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. w3 || [335| |u2 écm
DO NOT DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET i s 100nF oo
THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING =5 14
e 51y
o3 |4
o ﬂ
! s 3 RIOB
-t
8.25W  B.50W W 1.5W =| 122
FUEIIE IR
se (3| (88| |8
N ws | Il |y RUZ R4
e = 220 I
]
ICI00 _
TDA460
RI6
100K ¥
GNDW
“um CIIZ
470MF
GNDM
SIRi36
DIo4 ‘ DI09
M i
IN40O7 41 oz D[BS BAIS8
RIO2 %
I0OMF A 9
GNDM ) Lol RUI
o
THYRI T
TICIO6C Jl
ZI00 gl le. |5
W To subunit SMPS Bol|ibe| |22 6
RIOO g 8% gg@ 3¢
KT / I\ 3 ne 92| 1355 |43 clig
L GNDM > OFF s 2 s T foonr  GNDM
) - | GNDM b -
JBA 300V R;Oi% || 2 R;23
AC @ , .
’— ] §§ 4 GNDM
i oz
o0 | J22 JEAE GJ;\TD,V{n RIZ5
| - T
SEAF i fizk 35—
; " cl20
] To SLg)um’r SMPS sl |58 2 §§ 5 TZZDF RIZ2T
AR g31 |25 6K8
RIO3 o 81|78 %‘ g5
_ o] 5 +300M Ll ¥ )
o) . g | e RI3I
JBA GNDM gg gé Eg 1
@
.| crzl
=HOOMF
GNDM GNDM




H 9 4 3 q El g v
BALIOSEe SUOILDD] O
SWNILSAS NOUILD3r0dd 00498 P 110014 (PO
ADd on; 0661/60/61
pannon e g 350
§C/19) pINpoW A1ddns iemod
YOG BPOW POYDLIMG  owey
021
aHB4 @ HS- @ N WL+
EED moozz L, 6020 9023
! ® 220"
9 & ToH (& 1 a9 WaNO
< ® ger anooze L - =
v ® 12T+ 6zwae s wr s
¢ ® ws+ (11 e ¢ A 71 6t
H ® 0021 802G 5023 —
- " 9%5] 109bval 10101
AS'L) SNV | nans o1 H® 3 Ze 20001
Sans. y1unans o) o gar —@ ov
4
% NONO  WOND naNg ver
) 3 v
I3k
Hed zx | o—o0 L00bM) 62248 b (e 4
NYdeq ¢ - " 2 =[5 woos+ sa
OO0 1n4(s2 ¢ I E T ¢ SO0
wm? 0 | OO gor 120 1020 o HORS 3} S |8 |5 mm i 0 T o
Se- 62 | 0—o0 —_ Hrol T Tz J BRI SaNS 41unans o) €0 v o
440 8z | 0—0 H v g ooid 4 vere v
a4 1z | o—o 69 7 2051 ¢ T ol ] == e ] €90
1 95 | ot .ﬁ - — Sen 1o e _!IJF_ zer S5 94
0.5 og+ @ i : | ::
bz WH HM gor 9020 5 T z3
cz Sy H [ WOND mm H WONO w w
6+ 22 8022 .._. 28 3 12) ov |3
_oN osz (B) ! " ¢ conl3) M oy MO0+ var ‘e
Z aor 5020 J— W WONS | s W
o 4089 o T i 440 2 |G €9
NOND WOND WNONO NGNS 22y nang 359 ol oo ou g ot s 8
u ooz T, €20 | T T T & mmm 00M v
El 1029 aAE S VS A o 3 7% SdWS 4unans o]
oM MHM o JL e EALY W ] Loovd ¥ 00iZ s9 2
s m.@ldcct P oo o2y ona 990101 sa 1
b e voza €024 ° [ T AL F
HS- MHM o L £a |
M Siio 2 g WOND 92 |
HS+ WHM M00ZZ 4 3 Sl LD} £
J WO swe 5 v vz Y fike Zoi 54 9
Oy WHM ogve 5010 ._n. 24 5
o 6 4 v_. Nm_ulovz_ S 4 b
£+ g oO—0 N vd o€
o0 d %618 e acn|Z) e ’ il
e+ 9 | 0—0 o001 000y 674 2020 ! £z £i 0
L+ s | 0—0 0c3 ™ b020 M £E e
O iy | 0—o0 .._.m . s 4
iz o—o
w anogol | 40001 L 53
m MHM €022 2023 T s w 52HAB 9 4
i w358 r— i’ £ WaND WOND i
202 00243 _028 S 4
88r B dnoLy v
aer sﬁl— = 5 T v
r 3
BZHAE WAND 1012 v o3
T (ALOOY :+® 'l L % 0oz €4
iy a8r oiza LEOSPLL NOND 2 '
WO ¥ s 3
osss | 80 P ER 105v01 vow 3
o o W/ wano  wano SANS +1UnanS oy 3 2w ova
o o EUNY EiS 3 By M m
482 MHM . 2 ER 3077 : sHooZ¥S i g
12 i . WONS E] (] 53 vews 13
vy 8
w N son o mm m m oy v v
124 L mx$|-'_|!l. {9%5) — g za [RE R
ol Sin 2|15 50 vd
5 Qi E MG ML ReSE MGZH saq 94 2
14 - WOND - sa 94
ot Y = I W) 7 T : 5o s
w 80l i sa S 3
oe 601 I — 53 s
[3e] H sq [
o o ' VIE S 3 vod
° 9 101 mm s o €9
] s a £ 4
p a £9
el v a € d
AlS =1 v 3 i4d
HoN " " 2 INIDIAYIS Y3JOHAWI HONQUHL v a 13
0 o1 S 13 SIHL 40 AL349S 3HL 3094930 LON 00 va 53
golo oz 100 3¢ €0 80
—_ r "SNOELMYITYG AL3:VS £ 2
w 5 F0IAMES IHL ATINAZHYD Go3H "SININOWOD ¢ c3
. N Lo 3SIHL 40 ANY ONIDYTd3Y 30438 ALIIES £ 50
" 922 130 SO - h. 4 T
aNo o e £ S0 90 T 00 oo 0L _LNVIHOJWI SOILSINILIVHYHD WID3dS £2 N
10z5 0023 T+ sze T M NZIQ ¥O g HLIM O3WYUW SLNINOAWOD ¢ -~
9&:@ ¢ €Ha 5010 YOS 00 WgNo 5 i3 ‘e
a8r 0020 MO0 33ILON AL34VS 10Naodd w zaq £3
EL] yOr T Za za
B ! -
2 LA 1o za ¢
9010 1a 2o
L] M«TJB ss R
v ia <
v 8 12 12
ver (% svY f
.@.U 93 v a 2
S v
mmm 01008L v {alia] 5 v
0010 213
H g El 3 a ) g v "dnoo  *207




COMP.

Clo

ci7

Zio

Loc.

UTHhDOOAONDLAINDUVDIRUWWUWUUNTRNROROION ™" ==~ L h W WWWARD NN NN — OV UBUWUNNN BN A NOBMAIT WO TNORWN - ONAUTTWUWWN T A00WWURNWWWWN =N — RN

MTMAMTOOOO00 @ MTOFPTIMMOOONTIMIMMMAOONIMMIOOOOIMMMMMTMOTOT> TV ODT®E O OTMTMODOTE TM PR PO MOTAPErTOPPPU > TIMAGOIIWOO PMOMIAOITIDO>OCOOD > >

NAAUWN WL WN =

78 0009

+300V

00—~ O Ul D W N
oo e® @S

]

+ON/OFF 9
GNDA 10

ju

R

T

LT oo
T 100mA

2,TnF

GNDA  GND

BUX87

C2 £
68pF

ur

306718 ol

J4

Q

A GNDA

IC2

2| syiteh
it
3 Timing

C6
T 470pf 4

GND

1

GNDB

Syitch i

%Oc DEger
Ipk
vce

Comp

GNDA

Vi
BAIS8

§;2|
vl

+0ON/OFF
J2 8

D2

~Z2
%FSW

GNDA

L

BAIS8

-SB
J4

Q3
BC5478

CNDB  GNDA

=

GNDA

Q4

BD652 BYV2T

GNDB

—>+28Y

RIO

MC34063

RI__

D4
SIN4I48

47nf

|
J:CS
Il

©
=z
lw)
w

[}

D5
IN4i48

NDB

4

{0E10 F—

+28Y

4TOMF

GNDB

_ I3
6V8

Z4
6V8

Q5
BC557

—Z5
6v8

E_

GNDB

w|RI5

GNDB

353

IC4

393

I +FANS (7,5V...15V)
2 GNDB

3 ON/OFF
4 -SB

5 +3B

6 nc

7 FBHD

IHTHD
2 nc
3 +ITV
4 +28Y
5 GNDB
6 AMP

PRODUCT SAFETY NGTICE

COMPONENTS MARKED WITH * OR[ZEXHAVE
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT TO

SAFETY BEFORE REPLACING ANY OF THESE

COMPONENTS. READ CAREFULLY THE SERVICE
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
DO NOT DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET
THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING

.25W

2.50W

W

1.5W




H 9 4 3 [ Q ] g v
POAIDSDI SUO{4DIILIPON
SW3LSAS NOILJ3r08d 00898 BONO  8OND YgND YaND vOND
= H AST ML MBS ASTTR INIDIAEIS HIdOHAWI HONOHHL
porbag | g | 058VEQLE ovu oL 135 SIHL 40 AL329S 3HL 309H930 LON 0O
00 Lgs19) | einpou-gns Kiddns Jemdd v "SNOILNYI3Yd ALIIVS
Y o by 30IAY3S 3HL ATNH3HYI O¥3Y "SLNINODHOD
@ " 3STHL H0 ANV ONIOWIdZY 3H0438 AL3VS
o 0L INVYLHOdW! SOILSINILIVHYMD 1WIDIdS
e J09H4S m>¢zﬂﬁmo % HLIM G3M8UW SIN3NOLWO3
« zig ] ,
v YaND
o | 284 33ILON ALJ4US 10NA0Hd
B S =
ABZH or
N 3
i) mmyoo,l sl
o0 & 8aN9 | gaNg
L6
80N9  8ONO  SONO SON9  SONS
T N SibNI I oWy 9
o s
5 o1z
€ N_x._m T ALl €
“ ou z
I QHLHI
21v508
80 ® {0} ; £6¢
oy
- QHEd L
3
a v2l o
2
vy e as+ §
gs- v
440/NO0 €
A« N9 2
(ASAS'L) SNV A+
ABZ+
1vY
8QN9  EONY
Ay
aN9 80NO  HOND
8EIPNT mE.wH
4 5a S.ﬁ
N vivsoa ANoLy gaNg
20 99 < 80 |+ £I0PEIN =
g0N9  BAND 57 3 o L
= == p p. 44} S duso) ANO vaac?.ﬁ
905
= ” Q0A U
+ W} mmmm AGZ+ <t 9 £
- ces o8 v wlfls
ol AEPIL s — aano agND
i 87 £~ »NNW 54 f] Lomwo Co.mwm
T AN ROLY LZAAB
mmmm ) = 105 a7 w%e &l
OHE QHLH .
e e b
. FOND 8OND 8QN9 QNS BOND YONO  VONS  6QN9 YOND YONO  VOND  VONS  VOND
£9109H4S br
Sey 8s- @ vy
4uLp Py 8irs08
Dvli [¢]is} @ £0 816508
5 J0ib 851va Z0 0 VONS
vey N {_ £
coe Pt ; < ® 6 440/NO+
o L e 20 ¢ [P e ® 8
-7 {0z ua@m SO 27 4905 O/ o 7 ® 1
£o1 c2y S { £ 13
I or & 2@ ® 9
= dnY ! ® S
8ry oLy A6
3407N0+ i ® b
HOEE er PITRL 1z asive
5o K £ 4dge ® ¢
QHiH 81,908 820 yuoo; 1 z
R 10
e £r1v9 9 L—rnezs I {0, 1 A0DE+
Pt €5 [E] B
1a ‘ . as+ (s d,
SN £ s e
90
Mb Ly >
S = >t

eouua 8000 8L

~NMmPN©M 0N

CNNNNNMAMMIMPT T L L L NNNNN L NMmMPINN T a0 TnNTT00e0o0 T _n

CNPOM L OO NY - NN ON_0Minme -~ 0eo N T 8T NNNMT 0000
CELDOOLVDOOOLWOWLOVDDODOOLWTL € AILLOLACLOWCIDOO B < Wb <OOVVLUWLY OONOOONVACOOROLLWLWWTIOOOOITWWULOO WL WHNLLLOCOWLL COL O OO0 OOW WL i

N_N_aPmRRmaNnnno

J
=1
3



Factory preadjusted (see Service manual for further explanation)

Lo eac3

R4@
R18
R31 &
o
— ~{_}— R33
. 5 — +—R32
as

»
&
o

R24

—— i~ R39
13 08 :
42 —{ "}~ R38 R43.

79 07 | R48 cip
T e ——
= +wRas: l 1
R B

780010-1

il

ny

2h00
35 . F 204 /

2 ¢zl .. F200

, “1c381)
18 g C281
: ~
)
= N v
4 .
37 c209
E :
o 1
]
2 5w
%6 = c2os

Bor
A

R
0eza

{PBED)

C224

caa5

,_
o
o

MOMAIN MM AN NO OO0 MOUONOROO0N0000N00000AROEEMMMMMEOONMSEo0 00 MM
AELEELLVNONNNNLLDADELNGARLEANRUNRNADNDANE DDA TR =N WN WD NN NN R O

MMM AMMMMIMmMOS 00000 00DRDITMMMMAMNOMMS S

BRENLBUNBLNOQUELNRNABRNVTNAN "TRNT "0 WN W W

CEEPTMOOMTMTMOT® COOMMMOD MMM mMMMTMDS
ML B GOO WS D —

mTmooom
(LR RPN Y

~ o

FF

DLW W s

BN NN

coup,
NTCH

R2l

R22
R23
R24

"R2S5

R28
R27
R28
R2g
R30
R3!
R32
R33
R34
R35
R38
R3T
R38
R39
R40
R4t
R42
R43
R44
R45
R46
RAT
R48
RIOO
RIOl
Ri02
RIO3
Ri04
RIOS
RIO6
RIO7
R108
RIOS
RO
Rt
Rli2
RI3
Rll4
RIlS
RUE
RUT
Rii8
RiiS
RI20
Rl2t
RI22
Ri23
Ri24
Ri2s
Ri26
Ri27
Ri28
RI29
RI30
RI3I
RI32
RI33
Ri34
R200
R201
R202

Tl
Tl
T2

TH!
THI

Loc.
E3

@meo
P

commmmMMmo oo
AOANUWUNNN NN

MAMOOO0NNN00OENOO0000000000N0000NN0REIENMTIMO N ADAIANMMMANANMAMINEOOMMMAMMMMMMMMMMMDo O o O o

RO AL LLLLAUDIALAUES A LT AN ANNDRNNNOEDEIRUNT T RNRNNINNNNTUWURRNRNNN TN TRRRONT ™= 0= 0NN R W R R RN 0 o o

©
PNFNRT)

oCEmMTMTMMAOMMMOoOO Mo
—mRN TN MW

(LIRS




cnecan
WOB UL

ST _ommorb_vves
@acLuwooNOB oG

cavrwouo

—vemanTTa
SoLL LW

MMM L NN L NN TSNP T TS ONN T TG T TN T
COUNRL LLUWL WSRIDBRC VL0 G000 U LWL W Wy

] O NN DR N AN NN D0 T TN A A B NN T S S T M T T 0 T T T A D e T T T
R R B D N I

S

!

3 a 3 a ¥

H 9 P
I POAIDSE.L SUOLLDOL4IPON SWILSAS NOTI53r08d DIu98
o 75d 54| O6E75075
o porpods umo's) eg
™ Tami-scus: | UO[L00UUGO I8 LU]-q5d
: | Bttt SaNs ouay
er
oo
"
O e , i var
P R T SRS Co 8RN R R Y 8 ) MW NG EERGEGE  TRNRNN NN e
v —N RO ONE S TRTEGFHTOIR NNERNERNEZE VeI ek [ TGO ®R ST NGA A @ S IME s N 3
o , i S ; i =
£ o o
o - i k4 : 800 91y
o 1 . s
Ed § 2
" B : s 1929 3 -
— b & : & 2 g 2013
’ % = ¢ I R
cez3 . 8020 — © 9023
s0zs REEN 5 b _ s
S0zt Ny _
voz4 g } - 8
€024 o ey -
2024 . 3 - TR
ozs : -
s voz3 epza_ s > wzz 8§ !
o013 B : ST
7 \.w,w PN 8 e
& = 57
— ) it 6]
: 1923 3 P I | N
€020 (1863} : g B i
: ) Il
B 123 S
i
P
8
. R
A ]
4 Va & w
2023 o02s 25 2123 M L
SN [ T
o N%/zf g wum
s yo N \ \ \ .
] O5 TaEs o Ched
© v e -
T CAS rowees
1 O KF
o =l
7 =] 5] [
: [
. 98t =—= N H,E;.
e s
e i e
L £ BL e G DA
: AT s el
il
ey [|omy 0 e B_E
o TP—
£vd BEY —{"F— Zpy
) ~H 90 .E. £13
z
1

{UOLLDUDIXE JByLINY JO4 |DNUDW 9DIAISS 90%) patsn(poe.d K401004 JONLINAWY XYW Juswisn[py

@odug




B8ARGE

Maln frame Interconnection
Switched Mode Power Supply module

i
,,::_q - H
e w
b -S— 5 B = 2 ki E N
E - ;s ‘ g
g [ K 2 9 o
: ; S
NIRRT RN [T R EE S SRR H
= = .
g0 @ s !
A
wie) i !
=1 * =
o=s ° o Ea 1§ E £3
;‘%" i s g ER 3 g I
: = | coeoeldoctseseloalTencllzo T1] 2 lososellaelelonal et Taenellcl] 2
! b ]
% g : — 3 i
1 - T £ i
£ ) i # ~| § ;
K
SRR NSRRI R T IR TR RS R ’
of o = 3 H
Ei:ﬂ;_j
&
Y
3 '
%
Lo
£ & C[[?gm
S0 D908 P00 10 099959 0 e 414 14 1 09 e
i é]\%
g & g } »«tﬂj: I
g (SR ] =1
ji SssesvoTyee _[Sesevaqsssosqarsrasioacoasgins &
LRI T T o 1A VOO ] R Y
i 7 oo =g g
: E
4 B
° = g
) a3
& f
4
g (IR RTTITTTTTRR e (T S 000009 099 4500 008 D000 1000 00004
E{’*—' 5 &) =i = @ W
E q & § § NS
3 : 1 : g .
= ‘.
st ] & I O I | | I I e e
e EE R IEECEEEE . S G [
o o pztmyaers A i g g < B 2
§:§ :r*]roass.e J ;H ‘J% ' 1 4 gaqg E P §_§
$3 e || |52 !
S o R IR b 4o o
E ¥ d 47 B REE 3
E seseson CH11997919999 996 59196 96 50 4 04 08 34 4 008 AL RO TR R (oo § 3
: =
=
= lo—
rall 15 H
£ § =2




o < W
~
Y
{5 0
c
@ 3 % P
U M Loio [
e 213 ||
a 3 feliz 1@
S a™~1 200 |2
m 3 Say jn
w P
2 a1 B
5 o
) HS —
w 255 IS
hrod
o z|0
M eWrG bl
K R
£ P Q
e 2 ao 2 S8 ||
[se] [=] =
co [ o
«S3= £ feel2 = % b =]
TS+ + T FOO T+ W w co|l & lo
T @ o =
el et B R R R T R NI
3| ol ¢
oLl 00| |
§ 5| Byl 1o
z L
R

——— SRR SERREFER

<aor~
TZay
G+

HTM

Q
z
=
T

-7

+230

FBHD

Switched mode power supply modu

21171 GNDM
21228 AC (in)

3132} +300M

J8B

4] +H7 WO

S5t HT
6| +30

5116 | HOL

7]20] GND

21122123) +9

24[25] -8
Fill

3[14

3| +FAN

L

3

-

-~
-«

-
-+

-

—» |32} FBHD

24

2] <

8

18

]
i
20

SFISIS)

8

13
32

30120,

3

9120} 2

21

5

30124732130

13
10

12112

14

28

20120

30

15

2
10

3l

Modifications reserved

[¢e]




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736
SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 761737

[ TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION SWITCHED MODE POWER SUPPLY (76 1771). J

Introduction. On the main board of this module we find the generation of all stable voltages
, we meanvoltages independent ontheline frequency, and the variable + HTHD
voltage (referred to as the second SMPS).

This second SMPS is linked via the subunit with the horizontal deflection board
asthe +HTHD voltage (horizontal scan voltage) is linearly proportional with the
line frequency.

Becausethe 'second’ SMPS utilises the rectified voltage from the winding 22-24,
this SMPS totaly depends on the ‘first’ one’, on other terms, if the first SMPS is
down , the second one ‘follows’ equally.

The ON/OFF voltage delivered by the controller board can stop or start upthese
Switched Mode Power Supplies.

The subunit comprises the DC-fan control,the regulation circuit for the +HTHD,
its Under-and Overvoltage protection circuits, the + 17volts drop protection and
the stand-by power supply.

Generation of the line fre- The mains voltage is rectified by the bridge D100-D103 and the +300 volts is the
quency independent supply voltage for the power switches Q100 and Q101 on the main board. The
voltages. connector J2 brings this voltage to the subunit where it is used for the

production of the standby voitages -/ + SB.

We assume that the thyristor TIC106C is conducting (its gate is not clamped at
ground level, see later).

The positive halfwave of the mains voltage charges C102 via D104 . The gate of
the thyristor is set at 11 volts with the zener Z100 through R101 from the
+300volts. ‘

As soon the capacitor voltage of C102 reaches approximately 12 volts, the IC
can start up by driving the base of the power switch.

The diode D104 stops conducting as its anode is at about (11 + 0.6) voits.
The thyristor gets blocked as well, because its cathode equals the gate voltage.

In the meantime the IC102 has started up and the voltage at pin 9 receives its
supply voltage now from the winding 24-22 of the T2 transformer via D109.

The push-pull outputs, pins 7 and 8, drive the Q101 power switch and during the
off time of the latter the accumulated energy in the primary winding is trans-
ferred to the secondary capacitors via the rectifying diodes (flyback principle).

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION-1 Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737

Generation of the +HTHD
voltage (scan voltage).

Overvoltage protection.

The feedback winding 20-22 provides two informations for the control IC :

Firstly, the waveform is sent to pin 2 where the zero passages are detected,
useful to drive the power switch on at the the exact moment.

The base drive is delayed untill the energy in the transformer has been com-
pletely transferred to the secondary side. By this measure, the current through
the power switch is reduced to a minimum.

Secondly, the negative amplitude is rectified by D111 and compared with the
reference 4 volts that is available at pin 1.

The error voltage is now sent to pin 3 and serves as a control voltage to adjust
and duty cycle and frequency.

The current through the power switch is at all times checked and if too high (in
the event of a short on the secondary side) the comparator 393 (IC101) output
drops the error voltage in order to adapt the duty cycle of the switcher.

Note that a"special” winding is provided, delivering + 17M, or, a voltage related
to the Mains ground and not the chassis ground. This voltage is utilised on the
EHT board, because the drive circuit for the power switcher is Mains ground and
not Chassis ground. (see description EHT board).

This voltage is linked with the horizontal deflection board as it has to be adapted
tothe scanning frequency. Afeedback voltage (FBHD) isfor that reason arriving
on the subunit.

This feedback voltage, at contact J4(7) of the subunit, is sent to the base of the
error amplifier Q6. The potentiometer P2 allows an adjustment of this feedback,
on other terms, the horizontal width can be aligned with P2.

The emitter is set at a reference zener voltage, adjustable with the voltage at the
regulating pin of Z8. This voltage is the resuit of the output of the DC-ampilifier-
buffer 353, combined with the +HTHD voltage.

By this measure, we reduce the range of the horizontal width at high scanning
frequencies. Indeed, at standard video frequency we need much more range to
overscan.

Il
The collector current of the regulating transistor Q6 flows into the opto-coupler

IC5 and the phototransistor of this insulating device is now regulating the DC
voltage at pin 3 of IC100, in order to stabilise the + HTHD voltage for one typical
line frequency and amplitude setting.

Q7 is a 5mA current generator and D10 a green LED to visualise the + HTHD
voltage. '

Pin 2 of the 393 (IC4) is set at 5.6 volts with Z10 and, the other input, pin 3 is the
scan voltage divided by R38/R39.

As soonthis input exceeds the zener voltage, the output switches high and fires
the thyristor TH1.

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION-2 Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736
SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737

The +HTHD capacitors are very quickly discharged and the diode D9 pulls pin
2 of [C5 at ground level.

The original overvoltage protection is now is causing an undervoltage protec-
tion.

Undervolitage protection. The stabilised zener voltage with Z8 is used as reference voltage for the
comparator 393, pin 6. Now, the other pin 5 is the + HTHD voltage.

If, obviously, the pin 5 drops below the reference voltage, the cutput switches
low, and the transistor Q8 saturates, pulling again pin 2 of IC5 low.

Protection against too low If, for some reasons, the +17 voits (and all the other voltages as well) are, even
+17 volts. temporarily, toolow, itis then advised to shut down the + HTHD voltage (coming
from the other SMPS).
Pin 6 is preadjusted, ex factory, at approx. 14 volts with P1

This happens with the comparatorin1C3 and its output pin 7 saturates again Q8.

Stand-by / ON-OFF switch- An oscillator, built up around Q1/Q2 and the transformer T1.
ing. Q1 gets its base current via R3. The collector current of the latter flows in the
winding 1-3 and induces a voltage in the winding 5-4 * encouraging’ the base
current.

As soon the emitter voltage of Q1 can drive the Q2 and saturate it, this transistor
clamps the base of Q1 at ground level and cuts off Q1. The cycle starts allover
again.

Two opposite polarity SB voltages (+ /- 9 volts) are available at the secondary
side.

a) Stand-by mode (OFF).

The voltage at contact 3 of the J4 connector (‘OFF’) is in this case ‘high’ and this
means for the optocoupler IC1 that the phototransistor is not conducting.

Q3 is thus saturated as R6 can provide the required base-emitter current.

' The collector of Q3 is ‘low’ and the gate of the thyristor THYR1 on the mother-
board is at ground level.

Furthermore, pin 5 of IC102 is below its active level via the diode D105 meaning
an impossibility to start up.

As a conclusion, only the standby voltages + /- 9 SB voltages are available.
b) Operational mode (ON).

The!/0 block of the controller board ( collector of atransistor) pulls now contact
3 of J4 at a low level as to lid the LED in the opto-coupler I1C1.

Now, the phototransistor of the latter is saturated and brings the base of Q3 at
nearly ground tevel. This means now for this transistor an OFF state.

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION-3 Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736
SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737

The zener 2100 on the motherboard can now install + 11 volts at the gate of the
thyristor allowing the charge of the capacitor C102.

DC Fan control of the fans. The speed ofthe fans is regulated by means of a sensor (NTC resistor) mounted
close to the heatsink of the SMPS board.

IC2 isanintegrated circuit regulating the speed of the fans by adapting the duty
cycle of the output drive for the power transistor Q4. L1 and C7 filters the output
voltage.

The feedback is applied to pin 5 which is protected against arcing with D4 /D5.

MC34063 is a switching regulator. An oscillator trimmed with C6 is applied
together with a dc voltage to an RS-flipflop via an AND gate. That DC voltage
now is the result of a comparator outpt receiving an internal reference voltage
of 1.25 volts and the feedback voltage at pin 5 (comp). Consequently, the dutu
cycle depends on the DC voltage that is built up as follows :

-it is determined by the output voltage via R13 / R14 / R11 in order to stabilise
the latter for a well-determined value of the NTC resistor.

- it is equally influenced by any change of the NTC resistir itself, sensing the
heatsink of the SMPS board.

The minimun voltage is set by Z5 at approximately 7.5 volts and the maximum
speed by 24 + Z4. at 15 volts.

The maximum current output is limited by R10, and an RC feedback straight
from the output to pin 5 provides a more regulor speed at any time.

Power supply for the EHT The EHT generator is supplied directly from the rectified mains voltage. The
generator. +300M volts is leaving the board at the contacts 31 /32 of the J8A connector for
the EHT board (see description of that board)

By above measure, we eliminate the influence of the EHT load on the perform-
ance of the power supply, and the maximum peak current of the EHT generator
is increased.

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION-4 Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736
SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737

IMPORTANT The SM POWER SUPPLY has to be adjusted when the projector displays a
picture of the internal generated testpattern or of an input signal at standard line-
and frame frequency.

PREPARATION Select the internal generated test pattern or an input source at standard
frequency (refer to owner’s and installation manual).

Put the BRIGHTNESS and CONTRAST level in mid-position (refer to owner’s
manual).

ADJUSTMENTS Adjustment on main board
a) Adjusting Vout P100

Connect a voltmeter to the provided test point (+17V).

Adjust potentiometer P100 for +17V on testpoint. testpoint

e ]

O

SM POWER SUPPLY
76 1736

| —{ H

Adjustments on sub-board

b) Adjusting +14V P1

Important: P1 is factory pre-adjusted. A readjustment is only necessary
after a replacement of a defective component inthe +17V drop circuit.

Connect a voltmeter to the node R19/Z6
Adjust potentiometer P1 for +14V on that node.

¢) Adjusting MAX HOR AMPL P2
1
Adjust the Horizontal Amplitude of the displayed picture by means of the
RCUB800 on its maximum (bar scale on screen indicates 99). (Refer to the
owner's manual to select the corresponding menu).

f‘“/X Connect a voltmeter to the collector (Collector connected to mounting
N base) of transistor Q13 (BDV65C) on the Hor. Defl. board.
) Adjust potentiometer P2 for +48V on collector. MOUNTING
e BASE Q13
[ -
HORIZONTAL DEFLEC- L]
TION BOARD 76 1741
(Top view) ‘

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE Date : 28/08/90 761736




76 1736

76 1737

T AyvonOd3S

G —y—

—
AHYWIYd

“43d

Date : 28/08/90 761736

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY

SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE

LIIHS - tman] ] =
14IHSH  ————] | {1 t ONISSOHD 083Z
! J0YSSud OM3Z HI¥EG33A I
14IHS- I = !
wsil‘A T _
. . - Kvﬂmm ! T04LNGD
azd i @old |
s =
sI_EE._l_AJWI PRI s B WIS
ABZ- T||_A TL I -
! T |
bld | 309170A > @813 & Nid
ADEZ- ¢ k1 H3ANN !
™ 22d _ _
e T 7 ONI@O0TE " 1X3
lllllllllllll — —
.l _ =
A9~ = | GND *HM
—D _ _ i
! P it |
| = =
”_ i . | dn Luvls
A8~ Ihlh
! . ! o] W 440/m0 ATY :
ALY~ y2d naio «Iql._H ~SYYYYY Inlva £ = |
:_..mwn_ ! ¥3ddOHI _J|._| = ! !
= — . ¥ P _\Sa%m 20151 ==, " D B |
- I
™ i L |
ALT- i L1 a0 ~J ~ I~ |
zL L1 | THAHL |
I S U .
_ » ANDQE
||||| _
as éHVAVJ - = = “
ﬂ _
) 20 h
. 3 0 _
— & -1 "5
] L ™~ |
|
T%l_xummw. m_ Mm MN Vv
i
e i b L1
* < y e N _ S3991TI0A-30 378vLS
L1NNENS A3ddNS ¥3AOd ABONULS bl I 1d9d Alddns d3mod

BLOCKDIAGRAM POWER SUPPLY 1



76 1736

SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE

76 1737

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY

ALY -¢

LINNGNS NOI123108d

T xuvanoo3s !
d040 ALT

QHIH ¢t

1innans !
1570 |

L

L0
326N0S- 1
YHG

A1ddNS ONIANIEIA ADNINOIYA "
< A1ddNsS H43mod

_ s
[T = =
_Fxcpwmumw !
| no7s mHu —
' 434
I0MINOD
ON1SS0H) 0Y3Z
L4
| —
LI TIMIS- 1
| AlG J“
e e Y _ aNIOOIE "1x3
! 39VLITI0A YIAD | JH.!!
]Iq!l_...“““”““”“!_ o
“ == _
| I
|
: i
loa10 |||s||ﬁ, i 3IATHO
|
¥3ddoHd |
T LT _' ATlddNS Q0131
G101 ATddnS
AROE -

Date : 28/08/90 761736

BLOCKDIAGRAM POWER SUPPLY 1




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737
ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. SIiT. DESCRIPTION
1147009 C..1 CAP CESADI 4K7 M AC400 3141041 F200 FUSE 4A 5X20 SLOW
112837 C100 CAPCE DI 10K S 400 314104  F201 FUSE 5A 5X20 SLOW
112837 C101 CAPCE DI 10K § 400 314104  F202 FUSE 5A 5X20 SLOW
111477  C102 CAPELPR 100M Z5 25 314104 F203 FUSE 5A 5X20 SLOW
111655 C103 CAPELRA 400M T 385 314116  F204 FUSE 2A 5X20 SLOW
111477 C104 CAPELPR 100M Z5 25 3141041 F205 FUSE 4A 5X20 SLOW
111477  C105 CAPELPR 100M Z5 25 3141041 F206 FUSE 4A 5X20 SLOW
1150051 C106 CAP PPMEPO 2K2J 1500
113724 C107 CAPPOME 100K K5 63 314516 H100 FUSE HOLDER 5X20V FASTENER
114090 C108 CAPPOMEPO 1M M5 83 3145161 H110 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
115836 C109 CAPPP RA 6K8J5 63 314516  H200 FUSE HOLDER 5X20V FASTENER
112741 C110 CAPCE MI 1K5K5 63 314516  H201 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V FASTENER
112238 C111 CAPNPOMI 47P G5 63 314516  H202 FUSE HOLDER 5X20V FASTENER
118932 C112 CAPPP RA 4K7J5 63 314516  H203 FUSE HOLDER 5X20V FASTENER
111468 C113 CAPELPR 470M Z5 18 314516  H204 FUSE HOLDER 5X20V FASTENER
111477 C114 CAPELPR 100M Z5 25 314516  H205 FUSE HOLDER 8X20V FASTENER
1150051 C115 CAPPPMEPO 2K2J 1500 314516  H206 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V FASTENER
113724 C116 CAPPOME 100K K5 63 3145161 H210 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
115936 C117 CAPPP RA 6K8J5 63 3145161 H211 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
114090 Ct118 CAPPOMEPO 1M M5 63 3145161 H212 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
115934 C119 CAPPP RA 5K6J5 63 3145161 H213 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
112434 G120 CAPNPOMI 22P G2 63 3145161 H214 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
111477  C121 CAPELPR 100M Z5 25 3145161 H215 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
111477  C122 CAPELPR 100M Z5 25 3145161 H216 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER
111639 C200 CAPELRA 47M T 250
111639 C201 CAPELRA 47M T 250 132787 1100 IC 4601 TDA SMP CTRL
111626  C202 CAPELRA 1000M T 40 134114 1101 |C 393 DUAL VOLT COMP
111626  C203 CAPELRA 1000M T 40 132787 1102 IC 4601 TDA SMP CTRL
111626 C204 CAPELRA 1000M T 40
111626  C205 CAPELRA 1000M T 40 3135825 J10. CONN EURO MBS P64
111616  C206 CAPELRA 2200M T 16 313525 J20. CONN EURO MBS P84
111616  C207 CAPELRA 2200M T 16
111649  C208 CAPELRA 47M T 350 3061322 L. CHOKE AXNS 10 UH
111626 C209 CAPELRA 1000M T 40 774154 L. COIL CHOKE HOR DATA HR45
111626  C210 CAPELRA 1000M T 40 3061322 L.A  CHOKE AXNS 10 UH
111616  C211t CAPELRA 2200M T 16 302108 L100 CORETUBE 1,3/3,5X3
111616  C212 CAPELRA 2200M T 16 302108 Li1ot CORETUBE 1,3/35X3
111716 C213 CAPCE 680P 1000 302102 L102 CORETUBE 1,3/4,95X40,5
111718  C302 CAPCE DI 1K 2000 774154  L200 COIL CHOKE HOR DATA HR45
77 4154 1201 COIL CHOKE HOR DATA HR45
1319025 D100 DIODE BY255BYMS6 1300V/3A R
1318025 D101 DIODE BY255,BYM56 1300V/3A R 106829 P100 TRIMPOT CEMV 10K K 0OWS0
1319025 D102 DIODE BY255,BYMS6 1300V/3A R
1319025 D103 DIODE BY255,BYMS6 1300V/3A R 780010 PC.. PCPJ49 SMP *800 761737
13 1646 D104 DIODE 1N4007  1300V/1A
13 1621 D105 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH 1325096 Q100 TSTR BUS08A,ON4046 N1500*/ 8A
131637 D106 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 132013 Q101 TSTR BUP101 N1000 /15A
131646 D107 DIODE 1N4007  1300V/1A
131637 D108 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 10 11917  R.. RES CFF  E22J QW40
131637 D109 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 1046781 R.4 RESHV 10M J W
131646 D110 DIODE 1N4007  1300V/1A 10 4171 R100 RESWWV 4K7 K 4w
131637 D111 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 1041808 RI100 RESWWFV 4K7 K 3W
131637 D112 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 101267  R101 RESCF 390K J OWS50
10 1126 D113 RESCF 150E J 0OW25 101144  R102 RESCF 4K7 J 0OW25
131913 D200 DIODE BY229-1000 1000V/7A FSR 101266 R103 RESCF 330K J 0Ws50
13 1954 D201  DIODE BYW19-200 102489 R104 RESMF 0OE33J Owas
131954 D202 DIODE BYW19-200 101217  R105 RESCF 27E J OWS0
131954 D203 DIODE BYW19-200 103600 R106 RESWWH O0E10K 4W
131954 D204 DIODE BYW19-200 101265 R107 RESCF 270K J OWSs0
131913 D205 DIODE BY229-1000 1000V/7A FSR 101136 R108 RESCF 1K J 0W25
131827 D206 DIODE BY229-600 600V/7A FSR 101145 R109 RESCF 5K6 J Owa25
131927 D207 DIODE BY229-600 600V/7A FSR 10 1145 R110 RESCF 5Ké J 0OW25
13 1954 D208 DIODE BYW19-200 103226 R111 RESMO 150E J 1W50
131954 D209 DIODE BYW19-200 101136 R112 RESCF 1K J 0W25
131954 D210 DIODE BYW19-200 10 1128  R113 RESCF 220E J Owzs
101129 R114 RESCF 270E J Owas
314147  F100 FUSE 3A150 5X20 FAST 101136 R115 RESCF 1K J OW25

PART LISTING 76 1736-1 Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737
ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION
10 1160 R116 RESCF 100K J Qw25 36 7699 0010 RIVET CHOBERT D2,38 16,35
101135 R117 RESCF 820E J 0ow2s 80 2666 0020 SPACERRIVL17 D8 M3 MS
10 1127 R118 RESCF 180E J 0Ow2s 13 3036 0030 SPACERLS D6 D24 CER
10 2499 R119 RESMF 0QE33J 0w2s 1330391 0040 SPACERL8 D4 D15 CER
101217 R120 RESCF 27E J 0OW50 13 3039 0050 SPACERL8 D4 Di1,2 CER
10 3600 R121 RESWWH OE10K 4W 315302 0060 CONNPIN MBTD1,3L55+3
10 1265 R122 RESCF 270K J 0OWs0 34 81067 0070 WIRE JUMPERISO M 17,5
10 1143 R123 RESCF 3K8 J 0w2s 3481067 0071 WIRE JUMPERISO M 17,5
10 1266 R124 RESCF 330K J 0OWs0 80 2630 0100 HEATSINK PJ 48 SMP PART 1
10 1149 R125 RESCF 12K J 0Ow2s 36 7600 0110  FIXING BLOC UNIVERSEL M3
10 3226 R126 RESMO 150E J 1Ws50 3620216 (0111 SCREWDIN84 M3 X6 MP-
10 1146 R127 RESCF 6K8 J 0w2s 36 7502 0112 WASHERDING798 A 3,2
10 1136 R128 RESCF 1K J OwWas 80 2686 0120 FIX PJ 49 TSTR SPRING 1X M3
10 1136 R128 RESCF 1K J OW2s 13 3063 0121  TSTR MICA INSULAT SOT-93
101128 R130 RESCF 220E J 0w2s 3620216 0122 SCREWDIN84 M3 X6 MP-
10 1137 R131 RESCF 1K2 J 0OW2s 36 7502 0123 WASHER DING798 A 3,2
10 1145 R132 RESCF 5K6 J 0wW25 3620216 0130 SCREWDIN84 M3 X6 MP-
10 1139 R133 RESCF 1K8 J 0W25 36 7502 0131 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2
1011807 R134 RESCFF E10J 0W40 34 8086 0140 FASTENER WIRE SLCSE DIA 8,9
101127 R135 RESCF 180E J 0OW25 80 2631 0200 HEATSINK PJ 49 SMP PART 2
10 4656 R200 RESHV 1M2 J 0OW50 36 7600 0210 FIXING BLOC UNIVERSEL M3
13 1646 R201 DIODE 1N4007 1300V/1A 3620216 0211 SCREWDIN84 M3 X6 MP-
10 1300 R202 RESCF 1E J 1Wi15 36 7502 0212 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2
36 19125 0213 SCREWDIN9BS M3 X6 MC+
77 4317 T.1 TRANSF PJ 49 SMP VAR D800 80 2633 0220 FIXPJ 49 TSTR SPRING SMP
77 43037 T..2 TRANSF PJ 49 SMP FIX D/GR800 80 2687 0221  FIXPJ 49 TSTR SPRING 3X M3
80 2916 0222 IC FOIL INSULAT 82,5X25

1322101 TH.1  THYRISTOR TIC106D . 36 2022 0223 SCREWDIN84 M3 X8 MP-

: 36 7502 0224 WASHERDIN6798 A 3,2
131740 Z100 DIODE ZENER 12V 0W5 C 36 26696 (0230 SCREWDINS21 M3 X8 MP-
13 1787 2101 DIODE ZENER 51V 0W5 C 34 8024 0240 FASTENER CABLE

302102 0010 CORETUBE 1,3/4,95X40,5

PART LISTING 76 1736-2 Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE

76 1736

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737

ART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
10 11907 RESCFF  E10J 0W40 1 30 2102 CORE TUBE 1,3/4,85X40,5 2
10 11917 RES CFF  E22J 0OW40 1 30 2108 CORE TUBE 1,3/3,5X3 2
10 1300 RESCF 1E J 1Wis 1 3061322 CHOKE AX NS 10 UH 2
10 3226 RESMO 150E J 1W50 2
10 3600 RESWWH O0E10K 4w 2 313525 CONN EURO MBS P64 2
10 4171 RESWWV 4K7 K 4w 1 314104 FUSE 5A 5X20 SLOW 3~
10 41808 RESWWFV 4K7 K 3w 1 31 41041 FUSE 4A 5X20 SLOW 3
10 4656 RESHV 1M2 J 0wWs0 1 314116 FUSE 2A 5X20 SLOW 1
10 46781 RESHV 10M J 1W 1 314147 FUSE 3A150 5X20 FAST 1
10 6829 TRIMPOT CEMV 10K K 0OWS0 1* 314516 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V FASTENER 8

314516t FUSE HOLDER 5X20 V CARRIER 8
11 1639 CAPELRA 47M T 250 2 * 315302 CONNPIN MBTD1,3L55+3 1
111649 CAPELRA 47M T 350 1
11 1655 CAP ELRA 400M T 385 1= 34 8024 FASTENER CABLE 2
111716 CAP CE 680P 1000 1 34 8086 FASTENER WIRE SLCSE DIA 8,9 2
111718 CAPCE DI 1K 2000 1
112837 CAP CE DI 10K S 400 2 36 19125 SCREW DIN965 M3 X6 MC+ 1
114090 CAP POMEPO 1M M5 63 2 36 20216 SCREW DIN84 M3 X6 MP- 13
11 47009 CAP CESAD! 4K7 M AC400 1 36 2022 SCREW DIN84 M3 X8 MP- 4
11 50051 CAP PPMEPO 2K2J 1500 2 36 26696 SCREW DINg21 M3 X8 MP- 1

36 7502 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2 17
13 1621 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH 1 36 7600 FIXING BLOC UNIVERSEL M3 5
13 1637 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 5 36 7699 RIVET CHOBERT D2,38 L6.35 4
13 1646 DIODE 1N4007  1300V/1A 4
131740 DIODE ZENER 12V OW5 C 1 722276 LOCKING PCB BOARD 1=
131787 DIODE ZENER 51V 0W5 C 1
13 19025 DIODE BY255,BYM56 1300V/3A R 4 77 4154 COIL CHOKE HOR DATA HR45 6
13 1913 DIODE BY229-1000 1000V/7A FSR 2 77 43037 TRANSF PJ 49 SMP FIX D/GR800 1
13 1927 DIODE BY229-600 600V/7A FSR 2 77 4317 TRANSF PJ 49 SMP VAR D800 1
13 1954 DIODE BYW13-200 7
13 22101 THYRISTOR TIC106D 1* 80 2630 HEATSINK PJ 49 SMP PART 1 1 *
13 25096 TSTR BUS08A,0N4046 N1500*/ 8A 1 80 2631 HEATSINK PJ 49 SMP PART 2 1 *
13 2787 IC 4601 TDA SMP CTRL 2 80 2633 FIX PJ 49 TSTR SPRING SMP 2
132913 TSTR BUP101 N1000 /15A 1 80 2666 SPACERRIVL17 D6 M3 MS 1
13 3036 SPACERL6 D6 D24 CER 4 80 2686 FIX PJ 49 TSTR SPRING 1X M3 2
13 3039 SPACERL 8 D4 Di1,2 CER 4 80 2687 FIX PJ 49 TSTR SPRING 3X M3 2
13 30391 SPACERLS8 D4 Di1,5 CER 8 80 2916 IC FOIL INSULAT 82,5X25 1
13 3063 TSTR MICA INSULAT SOT-93 2
134114 IC 393 DUAL VOLT COMP 1 80 2630

111655

*NUMBERS REFERRING TO PICTURE

111649

77 43037

314104

72 2278

— 13 22101

10 6829

SPARE PARTS 76 1736

Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY

76 1736
76 1737

ITEM NO. SiT. DESCRIPTION

112830 C.1  CAPCE DI 2K7 S 400
1128111 C.2 CAPCE DI 68°P M 1000
112815 C.3 CAPCE DI150P M 400
111468 C.4 CAPELPR 470M Z5 16
111468 C.5 CAPELPR 470M Z5 16
1159081 C.6 CAPPP RA470P J5 100
111479 C.7 CAPELPR 470M Z5 25
111489 C.8 CAPELPR 470M T 40
113720 C.9 CAPPOME 47K K5 63
113720 C.10 CAPPOME 47K K5 63
114154 C.11  CAP POMEFF 22K K 400

1115580 C.12 CAPELPRMI 4M7 M5 50
113720 C.13 CAPPOME 47K K5 63
1137121 C.14 CAPPOME 10K K5 100
11 1531 C.17  CAPELPRMI 10M M5 35

131637 D.1  DIODE BA158 SWITCH
131637 D.2  DIODE BA158 SWITCH
131950 D.3 DIODE BYV27/150 150V/2A R
131621 D.4  DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH
131621 D.5 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH
131621 D.6 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH
131636 D.7  DIODE BAT43,(85) SCHOTTKY
131621 D.8 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH

131667 D.10 DIODE CQY95-B4 LED D3 GRE
131636 D.11  DIODE BAT43,(85) SCHOTTKY

13 1621 D184 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH
314108 F.1 FUSE 0A100 5X20 SLOW

314514  H.1 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 CAP+HOLDER
13 1691 l.1 OPTO COUPLER 601G-3 SFH
137625 .2 IC 34063 DC DC CONVERTER
134116 1.3 IC 353 JFET DUAL OPAMP
134114 L4 IC 393 DUAL VOLT COMP

13 1691 .5 OPTO COUPLER 601G-3 SFH
313923 J2A.  CONNCT-MT MBT P 3

313924 J2B. CONNCT-MTMBTP 4

313926  J3.. CONN CT-MT MBT P 6

313927  J4. CONN CT-MTMBT P 7

313922  J6.. CONN CT-MT MBT P 2

774223 L. COIL CHOKE PJ 49 SMP FAN CTRL

105016 NTC1 RESNTC 2K7

106827 P.1

106832 P.2  TRIMPOTCEMV 50K K QW50
780009 PC.. PCPJ49 SMP *800 SUB 761737
132935 Q.1 TSTRBUX87 N 450 / 0A5
1314071 Q.2 TSTRBC547B,BC237B N 45 / A1
1314071 Q.3 TSTRBC547B,BC2378 N 45 / QA1
132008 Q.4 TSTRBD6S2 P120/8A
131413 Q.5 TSTRBC557,BC307 P 45/ 0A1
1314072 Q.6 TSTRBC547A,BC237AN 45 / 0A1
132948 Q.7 TSTR BF459 N 300 / OA1
1314131 Q.8 TSTRBC557B,BC307B P 45/ 0Af
1314071 Q.9 TSTRBC547B,BC237B N 45 / 0AT
101346 R.1 RESCF 6K8 J 1tW

104656 R.3 RESHV 1M2 J 0W50
1011134 R.4 RESMF 12E J 0OW2s

101142 R.S5 RESCF 3K3 J owas

TRIMPOT CEMV 2K K OW50

ITEM NO.

10 1160
10 1136
10 1140
10 1130
10 11907
10 1148
10 1155
10 1149
10 1144
101138
10 1144
101156
10 1140
10 1144
10 1154
10 1145
10 1154
10 1161
101168
10 1161
10 1167
10 1154
10 1154
10 1144
10 1163
10 1159
10 1172
10 1172
10 1236
10 1162
10 1137

.10 1130

10 4658
10 25561
10 1144
10 1148
10 1140
10 1156
10 1131
10 1148
10 1165
10 1136
10 4688
101189

306718

131706
131706
13 1767
131767
13 1742
13 4031
131756
13 4031
131756
131734

72 1850
13 30582
80 2646
36 7435
72 1632
13 3039
80 2632
36 7600
36 7502

DD D
0 o~N»

R.10

R.12
R.13
R.14
R.15
R.16
R.17
R.18
R.19
R.20
R.21
R.22
R.23
R.24
R.25
R.26
R.27
R.28
R.29
R.30
R.31
R.32
R.33
R.34
R.35
R.36
R.37
R.38
R.39
R.40
R.41
R.42
R.43
R.44
R.45
R.46
R.47
R.48
R.50

NNNNNNNNNN
S0 ND s wN o

0010
0020
0040
0041
0050
0060
0100
0110
o111

DESCRIPTION

RESCF 100K J OW25
RESCF 1K J Ow2s
RESCF 2K2 J OW25
RESCF 330E J OW25
RESCFF  E10J OW40
RESCF 10K J OW25
RESCF 39K J OW25
RESCF 12K J OW25
RESCF  4K7 J OW25
RESCF 1K5 J OW25
RESCF  4K7 J OW25
RESCF 47K J OW25
RESCF 2K2 J OW25
RESCF  4K7 J OW25
RESCF 33K J OW25
RESCF  5K6 J OW25
RESCF 33K J OW25
RESCF 120K J OW25
RESCF 470K J OW25
RESCF 120K J OW25
RESCF 390K J 0OW25
RESCF 33K J OW25
RESCF 33K J OW25
RESCF  4K7 J OW25
RESCF 180K J OW25
RESCF 82K J OW25
RESCF 1M J owzs
RESCF 1M J 0ow2s
RESCF 1K J OW50
RESCF 150K J OW25
RESCF 1K2 J OW25
RESCF 330E J OW25
RESHV  1M5 J OW50
RESMF 43K G OW25
RESCF  4K7 J OW25
RESCF 10K J OW25
RESCF 2K2 J OW25
RESCF 47K J OW25
RESCF 390E J Ow2s
RESCF 10K J OwW25
RESCF 270K J OW25
RESCF 1K J OwW25
RESHV 27M J OW50
RESCF 82K J OW25

TRANSF PJ 49 SMP STAND-BY

DIODE ZENER 9V1 OWS5 C
DIODE ZENER 9V1 OW5 C
DIODE ZENER 6V8 OW5 B
DIODE ZENER 6V8 0W5 B
DIODE ZENER 6V8 OW5 C
IC431C +3+30V/0A1 REGULATOR
DIODE ZENER 7V5 OW5 C
IC431C  +3+30V/0A1 REGULATOR
DIODE ZENER 7V5 OW5 C
DIODE ZENER 5V6 OW5 B

CLIPS PROTECTION TRIMPOT CEMH
TSTR COOLER TO-126

FIX PJ 43 SMP SUB

RIVET P AL AL AD34ABS D2,4
SMCDIOSPACER LEDS

SPACERL8 D4 D12 CER
HEATSINK PJ 49 SMP SUB

FIXING BLOC UNIVERSEL M3
WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2

PART LISTING 76 1737-1

Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE

76 1736

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737
ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. SIT. DESCRIPTION
3620226 0112 SCREWDIN84 M3 X8 MP- 36 20157 0133 SCREWDIN84 M 2,5X12 MP-
1330291 0120 TSTR MICA INSULAT TO-220 36 6110 0134 NUTDING34 M 2,5 HEXAGON
1330292 0121 TSTR BUSH INSULAT TO-220 36 7528 0135 WASHER DINB798 A 2,7
36 20236 0122 SCREWDIN84 M3 X10 MP- 3626696 0140 SCREWDING21 M3 X8 MP-
36 7502 0123 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2 80 2640 0150 HEATSINK PJ 49 SMP SUB WASHER
36 6102 0124 NUT DIN934 M 3 HEXAGON 3620226 0151 SCREWDINg4 M3 X8 MP-
1330191 0130 TSTRWASHER TO-126 34 6993 1000 SLEEVE SHRINK Dg,5/4,8 BLA
1330192 0131 TSTR MICA INSULAT TO-126 34 8100 8100 WIRE JUMPER(O,6 M AUTOM
1330193 0132 TSTR BUSH INSULAT TO-126

PART LISTING 76 1737-2

Date : 28/08/90 761736




SM POWER SUPPLY MODULE 76 1736

SUB-MODULE SM POWER SUPPLY 76 1737

ART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

10 11907 RESCFF  Et10J 0OW40 1 13 3082 TSTRCOOLER  TO-126 1

10 4656 RESHV  1M2 J 0OWs50 1 13 4031 IC 431C +3+30V/0A1 REGULATOR 2

10 4658 RESHV  1Ms J 0OWs50 1 134114 IC 393 DUAL VOLT COMP 1

10 4688 RESHV 27M J 0ws0 1 134116 IC 353 JFET DUAL OPAMP 1

105016 RESNTC 2K7 1 137625 IC 34063 DC DC CONVERTER 1

10 6827 TRIMPOT CEMV 2K K 0wWs0 1>

10 6832 TRIMPOT CEMV 50K K QW50 1% 306718 TRANSF PJ 49 SMP STAND-BY 1*

1128111 CAP CE DI 68P M 1000 1 31 3922 CONN CT-MTMBT P 2 1

112815 CAP CE DI 150P M 400 1 313923 CONNCT-MTMBT P 3 1

11 2830 CAP CE DI 2K7 S 400 1 313924 CONN CT-MTMBT P 4 1

114154 CAP POMEFF 22K K 400 1 313926 CONNCT-MTMBT P 6 1*
313927 CONN CT-MTMBT P 7 1

13 14071 TSTR BC547B,BC2378B N 45 / 0A1 3 314108 FUSE OA100 5X20 SLOW 1

13 14072 TSTRBC547A,BC237AN 45 / 0A1 1 314514 FUSE HOLDER 5X20 CAP+HOLDER 1

13 1413 TSTR BC557,BC307 P 45 / 0AT 1

13 14131 TSTR BC557B,BC307B P 45 / 0A1 1 34 6993 SLEEVE SHRINK D9,5/4,8 BLA 1

13 1621 DIODE 1N4148 SWITCH 5

13 1636 DIODE BAT43,(85)  SCHOTTKY 2 36 20157 SCREW DIN84 M 2,5X12  MP- 1

13 1637 DIODE BA158 SWITCH 2 36 20226 SCREWDIN84 M3 X8 MP- 8

13 1667 DIODE CQY95-B4 LED D3 GRE 1 36 20236 SCREWDIN84 M3 X10 MP- 1

13 1691 OPTO COUPLER 601G-3 SFH 2 36 26696 SCREW DIN921 M3 X8 MP- 1

13 1706 DIODE ZENER gV1 oW5 C 2 36 6102 NUT DING34 M 3 HEXAGON 1

13 1734 DIODE ZENER 5V6 OW5 B 1 366110 NUT DINg34 M 2,5 HEXAGON 1

13 1742 DIODE ZENER 6V8 OW5 C 1 36 7435 RIVET P AL AL AD34ABS D2,4 2

13 1756 DIODE ZENER 7V5 OW5 C 2 36 7502 WASHER DIN6798 A 3,2 7

13 1767 DIODE ZENER 6V8 OW5 B 2 36 7528 WASHER DING798 A 2,7 1

13 1950 DIODE BYV27/150 150V/2A R 1 36 7600 ° FIXING BLOC UNIVERSEL M3 4

13 2909 TSTR BD652 P 120 / 8A 1

13 2935 TSTR BUX87 N 450 / 0A5 1% 721632 SMCDIOSPACER LEDS 1

13 2948 TSTR BF459 N 300 / OA1 1 72 1850 CLIPS PROTECTION TRIMPOT CEMH 1

13 30191 TSTRWASHER  TO-126 1

13 30192 TSTR MICA INSULAT TO-126 1 77 4223 COIL CHOKE PJ 49 SMPFANCTRL 1 *

13 30193 TSTR BUSH INSULAT TO-126 1

13 30291 TSTR MICA INSULAT TO-220 1 80 2632 HEATSINK PJ 49 SMP SUB 1

13 30292 TSTR BUSH INSULAT TO-220 1 80 2640 HEATSINK PJ 49 SMP SUB WASHER 2

13 3039 SPACERL8 D4 D1,2 CER 6 80 2646 FIX PJ 49 SMP SUB 1

77 4223

*NUMBERS REFERRING TO PICTURE  gg 2632 206718 132038

31 3926

106832 %

10 6827 —*

SPARE PARTS 76 1737 Date : 28/08/90 761736




